
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY 2015, 4.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
TOWN HALL, CHORLEY.   
 
THE MEETING WILL BE ADJOURNED AT 5.30PM UNTIL 6.30PM WHEN IT 
WILL CONTINUE IN THE LANCASTRIAN ROOM, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
This meeting of Development Control Committee will be held in two parts.  The first 
part of the meeting will be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, between 4pm 
and 5.30pm, unless adjourned sooner, to consider agenda items 3a to 3k.  The 
meeting will resume in the Lancastrian Room at 6.30pm to consider any items 
outstanding from the first part of the meeting that could not be heard in the 
allocated time and the rest of the business on the agenda. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 3.45pm 
to appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, 
detailed in the addendum.  
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2015 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted 17 reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/   

 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3A 14/00603/FUL - PROSPECT HOUSE, WHINS LANE, 
WHEELTON, CHORLEY, PR6 8HN 

 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 3B 14/00332/OUT - LAND BETWEEN WHEATSHEAF HOTEL 
AND 2, CHAPEL LANE, COPPULL 

 

(Pages 23 - 40) 

 3C 14/00098/FUL -  LAND 40M NORTH WEST OF LAKE VIEW 
NURSING HOME, CHORLEY ROAD, WITHNELL 

 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 3D 13/00644/FUL - 7 ALBERT STREET, CHORLEY, PR7 2TY 
 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 3E 14/00110/OUT - 69 CHARTER LANE, CHARNOCK RICHARD 
 

(Pages 59 - 66) 

 3F 14/00309/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE BUNGALOW, 
CHORLEY OLD ROAD, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS, CHORLEY, 
PR6 7QZ 

 

(Pages 67 - 78) 

 3G 14/00705/FUL - 1 QUEENS ROAD, CHORLEY (REPORT TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3H 14/00704/FUL - 3 QUEENS ROAD, CHORLEY (REPORT TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3I 14/00324/FUL - YATES BARNS, 20 ST THOMAS'S ROAD, 
CHORLEY (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3J 14/00376/OUT - 3 OAK DRIVE, CHORLEY (REPORT TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3K 13/00757/FUL - NOVITA, 37 COWLING BROW, CHORLEY 
 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

IT IS ESTIMATED THAT THE MEETING WILL BE 
ADJOURNED AT THIS POINT UNTIL 6.30PM WHEN THE 
MEETING WILL RESUME IN THE LANCASTRIAN ROOM 

 
 
 
 

 

 3L 14/01132/FULMAJ - LAND BOUNDED BY BLACK BROOK, 
CHAPEL LANE AND TITHE BARN LANE, HEAPEY (REPORT 
TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3M 14/01273/FULMAJ - BROOKFIELD DEVELOPMENT SEDDON 
HOMES, CHAPEL LANE, COPPULL (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3N 14/01011/FULMAJ - LAND 340M EAST OF CUERDEN FARM, 
WIGAN ROAD, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 87 - 
104) 

 3O 14/01199/FUL - 4 CHORLEY ROAD, HEATH CHARNOCK, 
CHORLEY, PR6 9LB 

 

(Pages 105 - 
112) 



 3P 14/01231/REMMAJ - GROUP 1, EUXTON LANE, EUTON 
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3Q 14/01243/FUL - ADLINGTON POLICE STATION, 26 CHURCH 
STREET, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 113 - 
122) 

4 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

(Pages 123 - 
126) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Public Protection Streetscene 
and Community (enclosed). 
 

 

5 THE CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL (PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 34 
CHORLEY) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2013 

 

(Pages 127 - 
132) 

 The enclosed report seeks approval to confirm as an unopposed order 
the Chorley Borough Council (Public Footpath No. 34 Chorley) Public 
Path Diversion Order 2013  
 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS REPORT 10 
FEBRUARY 2015 

 

(Pages 133 - 
140) 

 The enclosed report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 
and Community is for information.  
 

 

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Jean Cronshaw, Christopher France, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, June Molyneaux, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton 

 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 

(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader), Helen Lowe (Planning 
Officer), James Appleton (Planning Assistant) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce and David Dickinson 

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France 

 
15.DC.98 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 16 December 2014 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Development Control 
Committee be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 

15.DC.99 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

15.DC.100 Council Motion 13 January 2015  
 
The Executive Member for Public Protection presented a report of the Executive 
Leader which sought to formally notify  Members of the Committee of a decision of 
Council to approve a motion authorising the investigation of a Judicial Review of the 
issuing of the Ministerial Statement dated 28 November 2014 amending the National 
Planning Policy Guidance and that this was not a material planning consideration.  
  
On 28 November 2014, the Ministry for the Department for Communities and Local 
Government issued a Statement the effect of which was to amend National Planning 
Policy Guidance. The amendment affected small sites of 10 or less units whose 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

combined area was less than 1000 sq m. Such sites would be exempted from tariff 
based payments and the provision of affordable housing. 
  
Full Council approved, with cross party support a Motion at the meeting on 13 
January 2015. The motion directed the Authority to contact other Councils and the 
Local Government Association with a view to investigating the potential challenging 
of the Statement by Judicial Review. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

15.DC.101 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 11 reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 

15.DC.101a 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm,  Dick Lane, Brinscall, Chorley, PR6 8Q  
 
Speakers: objector - Steven Perry, Parish Councillor Chris Howard, Ward Councillor 
Margaret France and the applicant’s agent - David Bailey 

  
RESOLVED (8:5:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda.  
 

15.DC.101b 14/01042/TPO - Park Mills, Deighton Road, Chorley  
 
Speaker: objector - Brian Taylor 
  
RESOLVED (12:0:2) - That the application for consent to work on protected 
trees be approved subject to condition one detailed within the report in the 
agenda and the amended condition two detailed in the addendum to replace 
the existing oak tree with two heavy standard replacement oak trees. 
 

15.DC.101c 14/01232/REMMAJ - Parcel H2 Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the alteration to the 
condition which stated the approved plan had been amended to refer to the 
site layout plan being received on 24 December 2014, as the date was incorrect 
in the report which was detailed in the addendum. 
  
  
At this point Councillor Whittaker announced that he had a personal interest in the 
following application in that he was Chair of Friends of the River Yarrow and took 
part in the debate and subsequent vote.   
 

15.DC.101d 14/01046/FULMAJ- Croston Flood Risk Management Project, land 485m south 
east of 77 Lydiate Lane, Eccleston  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.101e 14/00951/OUTMAJ - Land north of Lancaster Lane and bounded by Wigan 
Road, Shady Lane and Lancaster Lane, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the provision of public open space 
and the upgrade of bus stops along Lancaster Lane to bring them up to 
Lancashire County Council quality bus standard and the conditions detailed 
within the report in the agenda and the additional conditions detailed in the 
addendum.  
 

15.DC.101f 14/00601/OUT - Land between 386 and 392, Blackburn Road, Higher Wheelton  
 
Speakers: objector – Simon Sparrow, and the applicant’s agent - Christie McDonald 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional condition 
detailed in the addendum.  In addition, after careful consideration, Members of 
the Committee felt that there was a significant deficit of types of open space 
and playing pitch provision and gave due and proper weight  to local planning 
policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result Members of the Committee 
agreed that the application was subject to a Section 106 legal agreement to 
secure payments in respect of deficits in the following typologies - 

         Amenity greenspace 

         Provision for children/young people 

         Parks and gardens 

         Allotments 

         Playing pitches 

 
15.DC.101g 14/01087/FUL - The Queens, 52 Chapel Street, Chorley, PR7 1BS  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional condition 
detailed in the addendum.  In addition, after careful consideration, Members of 
the Committee felt that there was a significant deficit of types of open space 
and playing pitch provision and gave due and proper weight  to local planning 
policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result Members of the Committee 
agreed that the application was subject to a Section 106 legal agreement to 
secure payments in respect of deficits in the following typologies - 

         Amenity greenspace 

         Provision for children/young people 

         Allotments 

         Playing pitches  
  
 

15.DC.101h 14/00982/FUL - Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 5QA  
 
Speakers: objector - John Morgan, and the applicant’s agent - Chris Weetman 

  

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

RESOLVED (11:0:3) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional 
conditions detailed in the addendum.  In addition, after careful consideration, 
Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant deficit of types of 
open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and proper weight  to 
local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result Members of the 
Committee agreed that the application was subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the following typologies 
- 

         Amenity greenspace 

         Playing pitches  
  
 

15.DC.101i 14/01051/FUL Hudora Kennels, The Common, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4DT  
 
Speaker: the applicant’s agent - Chris Weetman 

  
RESOLVED (13:0:1) - That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies - 

         Amenity greenspace 

         Provision for children/young people 

         Allotments 

         Playing pitches 

 
15.DC.101j 14/01129/FUL - 100 Market Street, Chorley, PR7 2SL  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.101k 14/01185/CB3 - Car park 15m north-west of 171A Chorley Road, Harding Street, 
Adlington  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.102 Tree Preservation Order Number 12 (Chorley) 2014  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought 
formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 12 (Chorley) 2014 without 
modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 12 (Chorley) 2014 be approved without modification.  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

15.DC.103 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Committee of two planning appeals that had been 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate, one appeal that had been dismissed and an 
enforcement appeal that had been withdrawn. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

15.DC.104 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
Members of the Committee were made aware that there were a number of 
outstanding a
[...]
genda Page 125 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   10 February 2015 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF DIVERSION OF A SECTION OF 

PUBLIC FOOTPATH NUMBER 34 CHORLEY S.257 TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To determine whether the Diversion Order in relation to part of Public Footpath No. 34 
Chorley (in order to facilitate the development of 24 affordable dwellings) should be 
confirmed as an unopposed order. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Chorley Borough Council (Public Footpath No. 34 Chorley) Public Path Diversion 
Order 2013 made on 21 November 2013 pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 be confirmed as an unopposed order in respect of a length of Footpath 
Number 34 Chorley.  

 

3. That the Head of Governance is authorised to serve notice regarding the confirmation of the 
order on prescribed persons and arrange for notice in the local press and on site and  
certify the order as being complied. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. A section of Public Footpath No. 34 Chorley affects a parcel of land lying between Moor 
Road and Hodder Avenue, running in a broadly south westerly direction. The parcel of land 
was subject of a planning application by Adactus Housing Association to build 24 affordable 
dwellings.  

5. Planning permission was granted by Development Control Committee on 19 November 2013  
(Ref 13/00798/CB4).  The making of the diversion order was also approved at that 
committee. 

6. The south eastern area of the application site is affected by a section of Footpath Number 
34. Members are referred to the order map within Appendix A to this report which shows a 
section of the existing legal footpath by a continuous bold black line between the points A-C. 
This is the route which is to be diverted i.e. it will cease to be a legal right of way if Chorley 
Council certifies the 
[...]
permitted 

development rights to be unreasonable, there is the option of applying to 

remove the condition and a right of appeal in the event of refusal.  The removal 

of permitted development rights is commonly used to protect rural areas and 

the Green Belt from harmful development by limiting what can be done.   I am 

Agenda Page 139 Agenda Item 6



Appeal Decisions APP/D2320/D/14/2228749 

 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate      4 

not persuaded that the removal of permitted development rights was 

unreasonable in these circumstances and I attach little weight to this matter. 

Overall conclusions 

19. I must attach significant weight to the harm to the Green Belt by way of 

inappropriateness and the limited harm to openness and character and 

appearance.  Lack of harm to the Green Belt or minimal harm to openness and 

character and appearance do not constitute positive factors in the overall 

planning balance when considering whether or not very special circumstances 

exist.  The other factors in support of the proposal, taken either individually or 

cumulatively, do not outweigh the significant harm which I have identified.  

Therefore very special circumstances do not arise and permission should not be 

granted.  The proposal is contrary to the national and local policy objectives 

outlined above. 

Karen L Ridge 

INSPECTOR 

Agenda Page 140 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 January 2015 of Development Control Committee
	3a 14/00603/FUL - Prospect House, Whins Lane, Wheelton, Chorley, PR6 8HN
	14/00603/FUL - Location Plan & Existing Plans.pdf

	3b 14/00332/OUT - Land between Wheatsheaf Hotel and 2, Chapel Lane, Coppull
	14/00332/OUT - Plan

	3c 14/00098/FUL -  Land 40M North West Of Lake View Nursing Home, Chorley Road, Withnell
	14/00098/FUL Location Plan.pdf

	3d 13/00644/FUL - 7 Albert Street, Chorley, PR7 2TY
	13/00644/FUL - Plan

	3e 14/00110/OUT - 69 Charter Lane, Charnock Richard
	14/0110/OUT - Location plan.pdf

	3f 14/00309/FUL - Land adjacent to The Bungalow, Chorley Old Road, Clayton-le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7QZ
	14/00309/FUL - Location Plan

	3k 13/00757/FUL - Novita, 37 Cowling Brow, Chorley
	13/00757/FUL - Plan

	3n 14/01011/FULMAJ - Land 340m east of Cuerden Farm, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods
	14/01011/FULMAJ - Location plan.pdf

	3o 14/01199/FUL - 4 Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley, PR6 9LB
	14/01199/FUL - Location plan.pdf

	3q 14/01243/FUL - Adlington Police Station, 26 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	Location Plan

	4 Enforcement Report
	5 The Chorley Borough Council (Public Footpath No. 34 Chorley) Public Path Diversion Order 2013
	Order Map 181013

	6 Planning appeals and Other Decisions Report 10 February 2015
	Inspectorate Decision 17 Millfield Road - APPEAL DISMISSED.pdf
	Inspectorate Decision 209 Town Lane - APPEAL DISMISSED.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton and Mike Handley 

 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 

(Development Control Team Leader), Nicola Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Ian Heywood (Senior 
Planner (Conservation)), Alex Jackson (Legal Services 
Team Leader), Jodi Fitzpatrick (Solicitor) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors  David Dickinson and Alan Whittaker 

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Marion Lowe and Gordon France 

 
 
 

15.DC.105 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 January 2015 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Development Control 
Committee be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 

15.DC.106 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest for any items on the agenda.  
 

15.DC.107 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 17 reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda report, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

  
(At this point Councillor Paul Walmsley joined the meeting.) 
 

15.DC.107a 14/00332/OUT - Land between Wheatsheaf Hotel and 2, Chapel Lane, Coppull  
 
Registered speaker: the applicant’s agent – John Taylor 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed in the addendum.  In addition, after careful consideration, 
Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant deficit of types of 
open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and proper weight  to 
local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result Members of the 
Committee agreed that the application was subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the following typologies 
– 

         Allotments 

         Amenity Greenspace 

         Playing Pitches  
 

15.DC.107b 14/00376/OUT - 3 Oak Drive, Chorley  
 
Registered speakers: objector – Adrian Sherlock and Ward Councillor Marion 
Lowe. 
  
RESOLVED (12:0:1) - That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposals.  
 

15.DC.107c 14/00603/FUL - Prospect House, Whins Lane, Wheelton, Chorley, PR6 8HN  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Amenity Greenspace 

         Playing pitches  
 

15.DC.107d 14/00098/FUL -  Land 40M North West Of Lake View Nursing Home, Chorley 
Road, Withnell  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

         Amenity greenspace 

         Playing Pitches 

         Provision for children/young people 

  
  
(At this point both Councillor Christopher France and Charlie Bromilow joined the 
meeting.) 

  
 

15.DC.107e 13/00644/FUL - 7 Albert Street, Chorley, PR7 2TY  
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed in the addendum.   In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  Members 
noted that it would not be appropriate to seek contributions for provision 
for children and young people from this type of development. As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Amenity Greenspace 

         Playing Pitches 

 
15.DC.107f 14/00110/OUT - 69 Charter Lane, Charnock Richard  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Amenity Greenspace  

         Paying pitches 

 
15.DC.107g 14/00309/FUL - Land adjacent to The Bungalow, Chorley Old Road, Clayton-le-

Woods, Chorley, PR6 7QZ  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  In addition, after 
careful consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a 
significant deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave 
due and proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As 
a result Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies -.   

         Allotments 

         Playing Pitches 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

         Provision for children/young people  
 

15.DC.107h 14/00705/FUL - 1 Queens Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  In addition, after 
careful consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a 
significant deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave 
due and proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As 
a result Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Amenity Greenspace 

         Playing pitches 

  
 

15.DC.107i 14/00704/FUL - 3 Queens Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Amenity Greenspace 

         Playing Pitches  
 

15.DC.107j 14/00324/FUL - Yates Barns, 20 St Thomas's Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - Planning permission approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies - 

         Allotments  

         Amenity Greenspace 

         Playing pitches  
 

15.DC.107k 13/00757/FUL - Novita, 37 Cowling Brow, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That planning permission be approved. In 
addition, after careful consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there 
was a significant deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and 
gave due and proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the 
NPPG.  As a result Members of the Committee agreed that the application was 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

subject to a Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of 
deficits in the following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Playing Pitches 

  
 At this point the business on the agenda for the first part of the meeting had been 
concluded and the meeting was adjourned at 4.55pm. 
  
The Committee was reconvened at 6.30pm for the second part of the meeting to 
consider the remaining items of business on the agenda.  
 

15.DC.107l 14/01132/FULMAJ - Land bounded by Black Brook, Chapel Lane and Tithe Barn 
Lane, Heapey  
 
Registered speakers: objector – Peter Smith and Ward Councillor Gordon France 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be refused for the 
reasons set out in the report, namely on the grounds that the proposal would 
be inappropriate development within the green belt. The size, scale and nature 
of the proposal was such that members of the Committee considered it would 
cause significant harm to the countryside through encroachment of 
development into the countryside eroding the openness of the green belt and 
that the harm arising was not outweighed by any potential benefits. The 
proposed development would be harmful to the amenities of users of Public 
Footpath 31. 
  
Whilst the proposal was materially different to the recent appeal decision on 
the same site, members of the Committee did not consider that the changes to 
the proposal were sufficient to overcome the Inspector’s reasons for refusal. 
 

15.DC.107m 14/01273/FULMAJ - Brookfield Development Seddon Homes, Chapel Lane, 
Coppull  
 
Registered speaker: applicant’s agent – Debra Baker 
  
RESOLVDED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and a Section 106 legal 
agreement.  
 

15.DC.107n 14/01011/FULMAJ - Land 340m east of Cuerden Farm, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-
Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and a Section 106 legal 
agreement detailed in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.107o 14/01199/FUL - 4 Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley, PR6 9LB  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

15.DC.107p 14/01231/REMMAJ - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.107q 14/01243/FUL - Adlington Police Station, 26 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, 
PR7 4EX  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  In addition, after careful 
consideration, Members of the Committee felt that there was a significant 
deficit of types of open space and playing pitch provision and gave due and 
proper weight  to local planning policy in preference to the NPPG.  As a result 
Members of the Committee agreed that the application was subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure payments in respect of deficits in the 
following typologies – 

         Allotments 

         Amenity greenspace 

         Playing Pitches 

         Provisions for children/young people 

 
15.DC.108 Enforcement Report  

 
Members of the Committee considered a report by the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community which sought authority to take enforcement action in 
respect of the unauthorised use of land at Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Heskin.  
  
Without planning permission there had been a change of use of the livery stable yard 
area, to a use for the parking and sale of motor vehicles. The development 
constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt and was contrary to the 
National Policy Framework and Policy DC1 of the Adopted Chorley Local Plan 
Review.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice to remedy the breach of planning control by ceasing the use of land for 
the parking, storage and sale of motor vehicles.  The period for compliance 
was three months.  
 

15.DC.109 The Chorley Borough Council (Public Footpath No. 34 Chorley) Public Path 
Diversion Order 2013  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought 
confirmation of a Diversion Order in relation to part of Public Footpath Number 34 
Chorley, as an unopposed order. 
  
RESOLVED –  
1.         That the Chorley Borough Council (Public Footpath No. 34 Chorley) Public 

Path Diversion Order 2013 made on 21 November 2013 pursuant to 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be confirmed as 
an unopposed order in respect of a length of Footpath Number 34 
Chorley. 

  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

2.         That the Head of Governance be authorised to serve notice regarding the 
confirmation of the order on prescribed persons and arrange for notice in 
the local press and on site and certify the order as being complied with. 

 
15.DC.110 Planning appeals and Other Decisions Report 10 February 2015  

 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Committee of two planning appeals that had been 
dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


